Response to reviewer R1 comments

August 22, 2025

- 4 Thank you for your detailed and helpful review. In this document, reviewer
- 5 comments are in **black** and our comments are in **red**. New text added to
- 6 the manuscript is in blue.
- 7 This is a clearly written paper with nice figures describing nice analysis of
- 8 an extraordinarily rare and hard to obtain dataset. The manuscript should
- 9 be published.

1

2

3

16

17

- Thank you for your positive assessment of our paper, we will address your individual points below
- **1**
- 12 I do have a number of comments, questions and morsels for thought that
- I list below in the order in which I read. The majority are (very) minor,
- amounting to text and grammar nits, but some are more substantive. In
- particular I would like to see
 - more supporting evidence behind the claim that mixing is weak (for the reasons given in the final comment below),
- We show that the median TKE dissipation rate is 10^{-11} to 10^{-10} , which are very low values, comparable to the background TKE dissipation rate in the ocean (see Figures 6 and 7 in Waterhouse et al. (2014)) Waterhouse et al. (2014) does not give average values for epsilon, instead we can compare values for kappa. In our study median values of kappa

range between $0.2 \times 10^{-4} m^2 s^{-2} - 1.1 \times 10^{-4} m^2 s^{-2}$. Waterhouse et al. (2014) gives average deep ocean (depth between 1000 m and the bottom) values of kappa as $4.3(0.4-11.5)\times 10^{-4} m^2 s^{-1}$, with the values in parenthesis the 95-th percentile bootstrap confidence range. This indicates that our values of kappa lie within the lower range or just below the global distribution for the deep ocean. We will add a reference to global average values of mixing in Waterhouse et al. (2014). Additionally, we will include a new figure showing the distribution of measured epsilon in different ice shelf cavities. Our values lie within the range of previous observations as we have thus rephrased our abstract to remove the reference to "low mixing", the sentence in question now reads "Rates of background mixing are $\varepsilon \approx 10^{-10} W kg^{-1}$ with patches of higher mixing of $\varepsilon \approx 10^{-8} W kg^{-1}$."

- better figure 3 and 4, which currently mixes aspect ratios, has the reader going back and forth and does not allow direct comparisons of the most relevant quantities specifically epsilon and the different instability indicators
- We have combined Figures 3 and 4 to the new Figure 3. All panels now have the same aspect ratio.
- quantification of the ADCP vertical wavenumber response and hence justification of the numerical values of Ri presented (or alternately toning down the reference to specific values such as Ri = 1/4 given the estimates are noisy and not fully resolved),
 - We are unsure what the reviewer is asking about here. Do you refer to the vertical wave number response that Polzin et al. (2002) refer to when estimating turbulent mixing processes from vertical shear in the ADCP? We do not use the ADCP to calculate mixing, we only use it to get information on the horizontal velocity in the vicinity of our microstructure shear measurements. The Richardson number is calculated from the vertical shear between successive 8 m tall (in the vertical) ADCP bins, but this is not used for the turbulent shear calculations.

• justification for use of median versus mean

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

65

66

67

68

70

71

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

We use the median as it is less impacted by outliers or non-normal distribution of values. If the data is normally distributed the median and mean are identical, so there is no negative effect of using the median as the default method for averaging values.

• and finally and perhaps most substantively, an explanation for why the turbulent heat fluxes just above the bottom are important to measure. Ie, is that the water that will eventually meet the grounding line, or should the study have been done nearer the top of the mCDW watermass where the gradients and heat losses are much stronger?

Have added information to the text to clarify that we measure heat fluxes close to the bottom to capture the effect of topography roughness on the flow, to capture the mixing where the bottom intensified warm inflow interacts with the seabed and due to practical constraints (the ALR needs to stay within 100 m of the seabed to allow for accurate dead-reckoning and bottom tracking). The schematic we added to the Introduction (see your comment below) should also make the reason for our interest in the lower mCDW clearer. We have added the following sentence to the introdution: "our study targets the current of warm mCDW flowing into the ice shelf cavity and maintains a dive track close to the seabed. We investigate the circulation and mixing in the mCDW inflow close to the bed of the cavity to understand the effect of bathymetry on mixing and circulation. We quantify the upward heat transport that cools the mCDW in the deepest part of the cavity whilst warming the overlying mCDW (which can access the grounding line and the ice shelf base; Figure 1), and investigate drivers for the observed mixing."

Good luck. I enjoyed reading the paper and hope that these comments are useful.

11: topography, turbulent or both not resolved?

- We have clarified this sentence to confer that turbulent mixing is not resolved in models and topography is not resolved in bathymetry products or models. The sentence now reads: "We show a highly complex spatial pattern of turbulent mixing and of bottom topography. The bottom topography is currently not resolved in bathymetry products and both the topography and turbulent mixing are currently not resolved in models of ice-shelf-ocean interactions."
- 91 26: awkward
- The sentence now reads "The mCDW can cause melting at the grounding line, leading to basal mass loss and grounding line retreat."
- 35, 53: "this" is a weak reference. Please reword; see Strunk and White ifneeded.
- the sentences now read "The depth at which meltwater enters the ocean is influenced by where melt predominantly occurs. "and "Due to the remote location and difficult access, measuring turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate in ice shelf cavities is only now starting to become feasible.", respectively.
- 100 48: Melt rates two words?
- We have corrected this
- 52: This statement is actually not true: epsilon is the dissipation rate and further assumptions must be invoked to infer the mixing. This needs to be corrected and expanded upon.
- We have clarified that ε is only a measure of turbulence if the turbulence is isotropic. The sentence now reads "The turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate, ε , is the rate at which molecular viscosity dampens isotropic turbulence generated at large scales by e.g. vertical or lateral shear, and is used to quantify turbulent mixing."
- 55: This would be a good place to distinguish what is different about this study from the other two.

Thank you for your comment, the paragraph in question now reads: "To 112 our knowledge, there exist two published studies of mixing in an ice-shelf 113 cavity measured by an underwater vehicle, one under Pine Island Glacier 114 (Kimura et al., 2016), and one under the Filchner Ronne Ice Shelf (Davis 115 et al., 2022). We present a third such study, targeting DIS. DIS and Pine 116 Island Ice Shelf experience low tidal flows, whereas Filchner Ronne Ice Shelf 117 experiences strong tidal flows. Unlike Davis et al. (2022) and Kimura et al. 118 (2016), our study targets the current of warm mCDW flowing into the ice 119 shelf cavity and maintains a dive track close to the seabed. We investigate the 120 circulation and mixing in the mCDW inflow close to the bed of the cavity to 121 understand the effect of bathymetry on mixing and circulation. We quantify 122 the upward heat transport that cools the mCDW in the deepest part of the 123 cavity whilst warming the overlying mCDW (which can access the grounding 124 line and the ice shelf base; Figure 1), and investigate drivers for the observed 125 mixing. " 126

 $_{127}$ 56: which -> that. Also, is this the only reason mixing is important to $_{128}$ know for these situations?

Thank you, we have corrected that. Mixing at the seabed – ocean interface 129 is also important for nutrient transport, such as the transport of iron from 130 sedimentary sources to the euphotic zone. We refer to such processes in 131 the paragraph above: "The input of meltwater to the Amundsen Sea is also 132 important for biological activity in the region. The flow of mCDW along the 133 seafloor on its way into the DIS cavity enriches the mCDW in dissolved iron 134 and manganese while the meltwater from the ice shelf itself is a source of 135 particulate iron and manganese (van Manen et al., 2022). The addition of 136 glacial meltwater makes the outflowing mCDW more buoyant than the dense 137 mCDW infow, transporting iron and manganese to the surface ocean (van 138 Manen et al., 2022) where they are important micronutrients for primary producers (Twining & Baines, 2013)." 140

66-68: Please give order of magnitude of the clock offsets before correction
 and the precision of the alignment afterwards.

- We have added this information in the revised manuscript. The paragraph now reads: "A clock offset of approximately 2 minutes between the ALR CTD and the MicroRider was resolved by calculating lagged correlations between the MicroRider pressure sensor and the CTD pressure sensor to find the offset, then correcting for the identified clock offset and drift.".
- ¹⁴⁸ 74: Please explain why you used median instead of mean?
- 149 See our explanation above.
- 95: Could indicate this is likely because of F = ma; ie the same force on the huge autos produces much smaller accelerations.
- Thank you for this prompt, the revised sentence now reads: "Unlike microstructure measurements performed with a small, light-weight AUV (e.g.
 Kolås et al., 2022), the shear microstructure recorded on AutoSub Long
 Range was not critically impacted by vehicle vibrations, possibly due to its
 greater mass."
- 105: on which this study focuses.
- 158 Thank you, we have made the correction.
- 159 105 general: is this the first paper that presents the details of shear mi-160 crostructure from Autosub? Surprising if so but if true, you might consider 161 showing a few spectra and additional details, possibly in an appendix, so 162 that future work can cite this paper.
- This is not the first such paper, we refer the reader to Davis et al. (2022) for information of the spectral response of the shear probes on ALR. We have added the sentence "The shear power spectra from a MicroRider mounted on an ALR have been described in detail in Davis et al. (2022)." to the manuscript.
- 111: Shih et al is a very bad reference for this! They find a Re_b -dependent Gamma. Suggest just citing Osborn (1980). There are also now a handful of observational references supporting the assertion that $\Gamma = 0.2$.

- Thank you for pointing this out, we have removed the reference to Shih.

 The sentence now reads " $\Gamma = 0.2$ is the mixing efficiency, a measure of the amount of available turbulent kinetic energy that is permanently converted to potential energy by turbulent mixing, which is generally set to 02 (Osborn, 1980)"
- 113: How close to the bottom of the ice is the shallowest CTD measurement shown? The very strong gradients at the very top of the cavity CTD casts (Fig 2 black) are interesting.
- The CTD cast goes right to the ice ocean interface. We refer the reader to A. Wåhlin et al. (2024) for a discussion of the CTD measurements at the interface.
- 123 and throughout: I believe units should be in roman, not italicized, font.
- We have corrected this where we found such instances, all remaining formatting will be finalized in the copy editing process.
- 136: Suggest reformatting the equation.
- 186 We have reformatted the equation.
- 140: Please make it very clear that Ri (under the ice at least) is based on a single N2 profile whereas the shear is a function of location and time. This is OK, but appropriate caveats as to its governing local instabilities without in-situ N2 should be given.
- Thank you for this comment, we have added the following words to the paragraph describing Ri: "Thus, Ri is calculated from a constant value of N^2 , based on a single profile in the cavity, and shear is a function of space and time along the track of the ALR. Variations of Ri due to variations in N^2 are not captured. For constant N^2 , Ri is low in areas of high shear."
- 196 173: Generally, avoid "there is" in favor of more active language such as "flow is to the ..."

We will change some of our wording where we deem appropriate in the revised manuscript. The sentence in question here has been reworded to "A bottom intensified southward current flows into the cavity in the east, between the 400 m and 900 m isobaths, and a shallower, bottom intensified northward current flows out of the cavity in the west (Figure 3c)."

203 177: High compared to what?

This sentence has been rephrased to read "Below 500 m depth, turbulent kinetic energy dissipation is elevated (compared to other areas below 500 m along the ice front) in the inflow. Turbulent kinetic energy dissipation is $\approx 10^{-8} \,\mathrm{W\,kg^{-1}}$ in the inflow over an area approximately 7 km wide and 200 m high (Figure 3d; turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate is elevated between 38 km and 45 km of the ice front and $\sim 200 \,\mathrm{m}$ above the seabed)."

210 177: runon sentence.

In addition to adding context (see above), this sentence has been split into shorter sentences.

Figure 3, lines 2 and 4 of caption: runon sentences. Also, the dots are said to indicate the starting locations - but they are a continuous line. I'd have thought there would just be two starting locations, one for center and one for east? Please clarify.

The new Figure 3 has shorter sentences in the caption and the dots are described as: "10-minute medians of the values measured by the ALR are shown as coloured dots in panels a-d. The two dots with bold outlines show the starting locations of the ALR east and centre short dive tracks into the cavity."

Figure 4: Personally I think it would be better to keep the aspect ratio constant between Fig 3 and 4. Also, sine you already plotted velocity in Figure 3, suggest including a panel of N2. The aspect ratio is all the more a problem later when the authors are comparing epsilon to the different instability indicators - but the reader must go back and forth between figure

3 and 4. Suggest standardizing the aspect ratio and including an epsilon panel in Figure 4. Possibly even adding Ri contours to the epsilon panel or epsilon contours to the Ri panel since the authors are trying to demonstrate correspondence between the two quantities.

Thank you for this feedback, we have combined Figure 3 and 4 into the new Figure 3, in which all panels have the same aspect ratio. We have also included a panel of N2 at the ice front. We have not plotted Ri contours on the epsilon panel, as that proved to be confusing (switching between density contours and Ri contours).

Also, the Ri panel is just a big sea of red. Consider plotting something else to highlight the unstable regions such as Ri^{-1} or Fr = Uz/N.

The Ri panel is mainly red due to the choice of colourbar. We chose to plot Ri < 1/4, 1 > Ri > 1/4, and Ri > 1 as three different colours in keeping with established practice (e.g. Dotto et al., 2025) to distinguish along criteria for instability. Plotting 1/Ri would make it less obvious where Ri < 1/4. We would like to avoid plotting additional instability metrics such as the Froude number to avoid confusion.

182: Doesn't negative PV mean unstable? The whole water column is unstable? Is it backwards in the southern hemisphere? Some statements to clarify
would be useful.

We have clarified this in the text by adding the sentence: "Instabilities may develop when potential vorticity and f have opposite signs, as f is negative in the southern hemisphere, potential vorticity > 0 indicates conditions favourable to instability."

188: I don't agree with this statement - the high dissipation does not appear to me to line up at all with for Ri. Furthermore, given the ADCP's finite vertical resolution and noise, some additional detail needs to be given on how seriously we are to take the numerical value of Ri. I think that either some wavenumber spectra and transfer functions a la Polzin 2002 need to be

256 included, or Ri used as a qualitative indicator.

As far as we understand Polzin et al., 2002 the vertical wavenumber re-257 sponse of the ADCP is relevant when calculating turbulent dissipation from 258 the ADCP. We are not using the ADCP for turbulence. We use the VMP or 259 microrider for shear microstructure and the LADCP and ADCP on the ALR 260 to get an idea of the vertical and horizontal structure of the water column 261 at much larger scales, a background value if you will. Ri and other stability 262 criteria are frequently calculated from LADCP output with bin sizes of 8 m 263 and used in comparisons with microstructure data (e.g. Dotto et al., 2025; 264 Naveira Garabato et al., 2017; Naveira Garabato et al., 2019). We have clar-265 ified our reference to Ri and mixing, the paragraph now reads: "The region of 266 high turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate ε in the inflow (Figure 3d) co-267 incides with instances of $R_i < 1/4$ captured at 40 km (Figure 3h), indicating 268 conditions favourable to turbulent mixing. Turbulent kinetic energy dissi-269 pation rate is larger than 10^{-8} here, one to two orders of magnitude higher 270 than the background value (Figure 3d). Dotto et al. (2025) found similar 271 results for the outflow of DIS. Although areas of high ε extend beyond areas 272 of Ri < 1/4, ε is higher and Ri is lower in the upper watercolumn and close to 273 the seabed. We observe areas of low Ri and Ri < 1/4 that are not associated with high values of ε , e.g. at 25 km along the transect. " 275

191: I disagree; elevated mixing is much broader than the regions of Ri < 1/4 - augmenting my previous point.

We will clarify that the high epsilon includes, but extends beyond, the region of low Ri. The relevant sentence now reads: "Although areas of high ε extend beyond areas of Ri < 1/4, ε is higher and Ri is lower in the upper watercolumn and close to the seabed."

²⁸² 193: This statement is not justified. Epsilon appears surface intensified as well. And while it is bottom intensified, I do not think the statement that it is heightened over rough topography, shear or high currents (of which you generally must choose either high current or high shear, not both...) is supported. And as before, I don't think that high epsilon lines up with low

Ri either. Either way, if this statement is retained, more analysis needs to be shown - scatter plots, binned averages, etc.

We have clarified that we are only considering epsilon below the Winter Water 289 layer, thus we do not discuss high epsilon at the surface. We have included 290 the following: "Below 500 m depth, turbulent kinetic energy dissipation is 291 elevated in the inflow (compared to other areas below 500 m along the ice 292 front). "With regards to the ice shelf front, we have changed our statement 293 to read: "Our observations show turbulent mixing to be patchy, bottom 294 intensified and to coincide with high velocities (Figure 3)." We maintain that 295 in the cavity high epsilon is associated with high shear and low Ri and have 296 added correlations plots that show this to the manuscript. See more below. 297

197: runon sentence. And seemingly unrelated sentences. Ri governs shear instability, not symmetric instability... (I understand they are highly correlated here, but they are different, so clarification is needed).

We will insert a paragraph break before "at the nearby Pine Island Ice 301 Shelf....". The start of the new paragraph now reads: "At the nearby Pine 302 Island Ice Shelf (PIIS) Naveira Garabato et al. (2017) conducted ADCP and 303 VMP transects along the calving front. Naveira Garabato et al. (2017) do 304 not detect a fast, narrow, turbulent inflow current, unlike what we observed 305 at DIS (Figure 3). High rates of turbulent kinetic energy dissipation below 306 the WW were mostly confined to the PIIS outflow. The PIIS is connected to 307 another ice shelf cavity to the north and may receive some of its inflow from 308 under this neighbouring ice shelf, which may decrease the inflow across the 309 PIIS front and possibly the turbulent mixing there. Additionally, the ice shelf draft of the PIIS is deeper ($\approx 400 \,\mathrm{m}$) than the DIS ($\approx 350 \,\mathrm{m}$). The ice shelf 311 draft induces a barotropic jump (an abrupt change in water column thick-312 ness, blocking flow along constant lines of water column thickness) and limits 313 barotropic inflow to the cavity (A. K. Wåhlin et al., 2020), thus decreasing 314 inflow current velocities and possibly turbulent mixing. ". The sentence re-315 garding Ri has been removed, the relevant paragraph now reads "Symmetric 316 instability is driven by high vertical current shear (Figure 3j). The region of 317

```
high turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate \varepsilon in the inflow (Figure 3d) coincides with instances of R_i < 1/4 captured at 40 km (Figure 3h), indicating conditions favourable to turbulent mixing."
```

321 202: What is a barotropical jump?

It is an oceanographic term for an abrupt change in water column thickness. This occurs at the ice shelf front, since ocean currents want to flow along lines 323 of uniform water column thickness, the ice shelf draft poses a barrier to flow, 324 even at depths deeper than its draft. We have have added a parenthetical 325 "The ice shelf draft induces a barotropic jump (an abrupt change in water 326 column thickness, blocking flow along constant lines of water column thickness) and limits barotropic inflow to the cavity (A. K. Wåhlin et al., 2020), 328 thus decreasing inflow current velocities and possibly turbulent mixing. "to 329 the sentence in question. 330

207: Please rewrite this passive and vague sentence.

We have rephrased this sentence, it now reads "Because the ALR measurements were not coincident in time with the LADCP section, the ALR may have failed to capture transient patches of high turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate present in the LADCP section."

204-210: Suggest moving this speculative bit to the discussion.

We originally had results and discussion split, but chose to integrate them to avoid duplicating information and to limit jumping back and forth between topics. We will retain this structure.

216: I think it would be nice to compare this to open ocean values at a similar depth and/or abyssal values, for context. Otherwise "weakly stable" doesn't have meaning.

We have added typical open ocean values for N2 in the Southern Ocean. The sentence now reads: "We estimate N^2 below a depth of 900 m to be $6 \times 10^{-7} \mathrm{s}^{-1}$. This is about three orders of magnitude lower than typical open

- ocean values for the southern ocean (King et al., 2012), indicating weakly 346 stable stratification in the cavity. " 218: Style guides such as Strunk and White suggest avoiding "Figure x 348 shows..." in favor of "statement x is true (Figure y)." 349 We have changed this sentence to read: "In the cavity, the ALR detected 350 currents that flow predominantly southeastward with low vertical shear in 351 the east dive track, and a more mixed pattern in the two centre dive tracks 352 (Figures 5 and 6)." 353 223: Figure 6 and $5 \rightarrow$ Figures 5 and 6 354 Thank you for pointing out this typo, it has been corrected. 355 236: redundant. Suggest "Maximum values were" or "Values reached." 356
- (ε) and $10^{-2} \,\mathrm{m^2 \, s^{-1}}$ (κ), respectively (Table 2)." 238: Again, I'm afraid I don't see this. There are counter examples where epsilon is high over flat bottoms. Please include plots that allow direct comparison such as plotting epsilon with Ri, current speed or bathymetric slope

over plotted, or scatter plots or binned averages (e.g. epsilon(Ri) etc) if you

We have changed the sentence to read: "Maximum values were $10^{-7} \,\mathrm{W\,kg}^{-1}$

want to make this claim.

362

- We have included scatter plots in our revised manuscript. We stress that our data are extremely noisy and thus correlation coefficients are low even if relationships are statistically significant to the 0.1% level. Additionally, the bathymetry gradient deeper in the cavity is affected by the low resolution of BedMachine, preventing us from fully resolving the relationship between bathymetry and epsilon.
- 241: Please remind reader that it's Ri computed from in-situ where and
- The remainder of this sentence seems to be missing, please clarify
- 245: Again, please include transfer function and instrument response infor-

mation if you wish to quantify the numerical value of Ri versus using it as a qualitative indication. Note as well that these transfer functions and hence the mapping of true to measured Ri will be different for the Autosub and the LADCP.

Can you clarify what you mean by the mapping of true to measured Ri and how that is influenced by the ADCP? It is common practice to calculate Ri from vertical shear from the 8 m binned ADCP and we do not use the ADCP to calculate fine scale microstructure.

257: Is it really necessary to use a package like this to compute a spatial gradient? More fundamentally I do not see a relationship between RMS bathymetric slope and dissipation rate.

We do not use a package to calculate the gradient. The bathymetry from ALR is only 1D, to get a 2D gradient we use BedMachine to get the bathymetry normal to and along the ALR dive track. Can you clarify what you mean by "RMS bathymetric slope"? We do not calculate RMS of the slope and to our eyes there is a clear relationship between the bathymetry and epsilon close to 0 km on the east dive track. We have included scatter plots, linear fit lines, correlation coefficients and p-values for the relationship between bathymetric slope and epsilon which clearly show a strong connection.

³⁹² 264 onwards: consider moving all of this comparison to past work to the discussion, so that the results section just has your results?

A previous draft had results and discussion separated and the feedback from several readers was that this caused unnecessary confusion, duplication and jumping back and forth. We will keep the results and discussion merged.

³⁹⁷ 270: I'm confused here, sorry. Weren't the ALR measurements entirely in the warm inflow, since they were so deep?

We will clarify this sentence, you are correct that all our ALR measurements are in the warm layer of in the cavity, but we define the inflow as the narrow bottom intensified current along the 700 m isobath. The sentence now reads: "We observed our highest mixing values in the bottom intensified inflow to the cavity, whereas Kimura et al. (2016) observed the highest levels of mixing close to the grounding line. Our ALR dive tracks did not reach the grounding line, and the dive tracks of Kimura et al. (2016) did not cover the inflow of the PIIS, making comparison difficult. Naveira Garabato et al. (2017) did not find enhanced mixing in the PIIS inflow."

408 272: runon sentence.

The sentence in line 272 is not that long, are you sure that this is the line number you meant?

273: Due to what mechanism? This sentence has been modified to read:

"Kimura et al. (2016) hypothesised that high (horizontal) density gradients
driven by temperature differences and a bathymetric ridge can drive a baroclinic current with strong vertical current shear. This high shear in turn
drives high levels of turbulence at the ridge under PIIS. Our study shows
that high density gradients are not a requirement for high levels of turbulence."

281: Please change "this" to "their" to avoid confusing with your study.

This change has been made.

285: If you are going to state dissipation rates this low, I think you do need to demonstrate your minimum detectability threshold. Earlier you said it was 1e-10. So how then do you get a median lower than this.

The detection limit is between 10^{-11} and 10^{-10} depending on the dive track. We never state that the detection limit is 10^{-10} and have clarified the sentence you refer to. The paragraph now reads: "Smaller, narrower peaks at frequencies below 10Hz in the accelerometer spectra are successfully removed by the Goodman method for dissipation rates above $1 \times 10^{-8} \,\mathrm{W\,kg^{-1}}$. Deviations from the fitted Nasmyth spectra remain for dissipation rates below 1×10^{-9} , arguing that quantitative estimates of dissipation rate in very quiescent regimes are not as reliable as estimates of high dissipation rates. Indi-

vidual dive tracks show good agreement between shear spectra and Nasmyth 431 spectra for dissipation rates lower than $1 \times 10^{-10} \,\mathrm{W \, kg^{-1}}$. Where dissipation 432 rates calculated from two orthogonal shear probes show good agreement, we 433 are confident in reporting dissipation rates down to $1 \times 10^{-11} \,\mathrm{W\,kg^{-1}}$. Ad-434 ditionally, any signal in the shear spectra caused by the AUV motion, and 435 not removed by the Goodman filter, will have minimal effects on the spatio-436 temporal pattern of high and low ε observed by the ALR or the qualitative 437 assessment of these patterns, on which this study focuses." 438

Again, I think median should be avoided for all quantities unless there is a good reason. Why not just use the mean?

We do not want to cause confusion by switching between mean and median for data with and without outliers or non-normal distributions, since median(x) = mean(x) when x is normally distributed we think median is a better choice.

444

333: The reason for these calculations is revealed here - suggest giving it earlier to make the reader understand why they are being told all of this. More fundamentally, is that the only reason turbulence is important to measure under ice shelves? Ie, as a possible mitigator of the advective heat flux by these warm flows?

We have added the following paragraph to the introduction together with a 450 scematic of the ice shelf cavity: "Basal melt under Dotson is highest close to 451 the grounding line of the Kohler East (often referred to as Smith West) and 452 Kohler West glaciers (Khazendar et al., 2016; Gourmelen et al., 2017). The 453 Kohler West grounding line lies at the southern end of the dashed path shown 454 in Figure 1a. A cross-section of the cavity along the path (Figure 1b) shows an idealized view of the cavity circulation under the Dotson Ice Shelf. Warm 456 water entering the cavity in the east, and traveling along a path shallower 457 than the 830 m deep sill (Jordan et al., 2020), can reach the grounding 458 line. Warm water that reaches the grounding line causes high basal melt 459 and grounding line retreat (Khazendar et al., 2016; Gourmelen et al., 2017). The sill may limit direct access of the deepest and warmest mCDW to the 461

grounding line (Jordan et al., 2020; Khazendar et al., 2016). The addition of 462 meltwater to the warm, salty mCDW forms a buoyant plume which travels 463 along the underside of the ice before exiting the cavity in the west. Along its 464 path, the water experiences turbulent mixing which can transport heat and 465 salt upward, modifying the properties of the water which ultimately interacts 466 with the grounding line, and the properties of the buoyant plume exiting the 467 cavity." As far as the ice melt rate and modelling efforts in the cavity are 468 concerned the heat flux is the major concern. As we discuss above, mixing 469 is also important for the trace metal and nutrient transport, however we do 470 not have measurements of concentration gradients in the cavity and can not 471 make a statement as to how the mixing influences them. 472

I, at least as a non ice sheet person, would like to see a cartoon (words 473 or actual graphic) showing a cross section of the hypothesized warm water 474 flow to the grounding line. The reason for this is that I don't currently understand why the study focused so much on the near-bottom mixing. I'd 476 think that the heat loss out of the mCDW would be better quantified near 477 its upper edge. As the authors point out, the water near the bottom is 478 very weakly stratified so the heat fluxes are expected to be small. Aloft 479 nearer the interface, the gradients would be stronger, but also the distance 480 from the topography which is presumably generating most of the turbulence 481 (my comments above about that not having been adequately demonstrated 482 notwithstanding). So, statements that mixing is weak such as on lines 356-483 258 should be tempered somewhat. And I think the cartoon or written 484 description of the flow giving readers the sense of which depths are thought 485 the most likely to eventually contact the ice would help inform this discussion, 486 at least for me. 487

Have added a schematic to the revised manuscript, thank you for the suggestion. We have added the following text to the introduction: "Basal melt under Dotson is highest close to the grounding line of the Kohler East (often referred to as Smith West) and Kohler West glaciers (Khazendar et al., 2016; Gourmelen et al., 2017). The Kohler West grounding line lies at the southern end of the dashed path shown in Figure 1a. A cross-section of the cavity

along the path (Figure 1b) shows an idealized view of the cavity circulation 494 under the Dotson Ice Shelf. Warm water entering the cavity in the east, 495 and traveling along a path shallower than the 830 m deep sill (Jordan et al., 496 2020), can reach the grounding line. Warm water that reaches the ground-497 ing line causes high basal melt and grounding line retreat (Khazendar et al., 498 2016; Gourmelen et al., 2017). The sill may limit direct access of the deepest 499 and warmest mCDW to the grounding line (Jordan et al., 2020; Khazendar 500 et al., 2016). The addition of meltwater to the warm, salty mCDW forms a 501 buoyant plume which travels along the underside of the ice before exiting the 502 cavity in the west. Along its path, the water experiences turbulent mixing 503 which can transport heat and salt upward, modifying the properties of the 504 water which ultimately interacts with the grounding line, and the properties 505 of the buoyant plume exiting the cavity."

7 References

- Davis, P. E. D., Jenkins, A., Nicholls, K. W., Dutrieux, P., Schröder, M., Janout, M. A., . . . McPhail, S. (2022, November). Observations of Modified Warm Deep Water Beneath Ronne Ice Shelf, Antarctica, From an Autonomous Underwater Vehicle. *Journal of Geophysical Research: Oceans*, 127(11). doi: 10.1029/2022jc019103
- Dotto, T. S., Sheehan, P. M. F., Zheng, Y., Hall, R. A., Damerell, G. M., &
 Heywood, K. J. (2025, May). Heterogeneous Mixing Processes Observed in
 the Dotson Ice Shelf Outflow, Antarctica. *Journal of Geophysical Research:* Oceans, 130(5). doi: 10.1029/2024jc022051
- Gourmelen, N., Goldberg, D. N., Snow, K., Henley, S. F., Bingham, R. G., Kimura, S., . . . van de Berg, W. J. (2017, October). Channelized Melting Drives Thinning Under a Rapidly Melting Antarctic Ice Shelf. *Geophysical* Research Letters, 44 (19), 9796–9804. doi: 10.1002/2017gl074929
- Jordan, T. A., Porter, D., Tinto, K., Millan, R., Muto, A., Hogan, K., ... Paden, J. D. (2020, September). New gravity-derived bathymetry for the

- Thwaites, Crosson, and Dotson ice shelves revealing two ice shelf popula-
- tions. The Cryosphere, 14(9), 2869-2882. doi: 10.5194/tc-14-2869-2020
- Khazendar, A., Rignot, E., Schroeder, D. M., Seroussi, H., Schodlok, M. P.,
- Scheuchl, B., ... Velicogna, I. (2016, October). Rapid submarine ice
- melting in the grounding zones of ice shelves in West Antarctica. Nature
- 528 Communications, 7(1). doi: 10.1038/ncomms13243
- 529 Kimura, S., Jenkins, A., Dutrieux, P., Forryan, A., Naveira Garabato,
- A. C., & Firing, Y. (2016, December). Ocean mixing beneath Pine Is-
- land Glacier ice shelf, West Antarctica: OCEAN MIXING BENEATH
- PIG. Journal of Geophysical Research: Oceans, 121(12), 8496–8510. doi:
- 10.1002/2016jc012149
- King, B., Stone, M., Zhang, H. P., Gerkema, T., Marder, M., Scott, R. B.,
- & Swinney, H. L. (2012, April). Buoyancy frequency profiles and internal
- semidiurnal tide turning depths in the oceans. Journal of Geophysical
- 537 Research: Oceans, 117(C4). doi: 10.1029/2011jc007681
- Kolås, E. H., Mo-Bjørkelund, T., & Fer, I. (2022, March). Technical note:
- Turbulence measurements from a light autonomous underwater vehicle.
- Ocean Science, 18(2), 389-400. doi: 10.5194/os-18-389-2022
- Naveira Garabato, A. C., Forryan, A., Dutrieux, P., Brannigan, L., Biddle,
- L. C., Heywood, K. J., ... Kimura, S. (2017, January). Vigorous lat-
- eral export of the meltwater outflow from beneath an Antarctic ice shelf.
- Nature, 542 (7640), 219–222. doi: 10.1038/nature20825
- Naveira Garabato, A. C., Frajka-Williams, E. E., Spingys, C. P., Legg, S.,
- Polzin, K. L., Forryan, A., ... Meredith, M. P. (2019, June). Rapid
- mixing and exchange of deep-ocean waters in an abyssal boundary current.
- Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences, 116(27), 13233–13238.
- doi: 10.1073/pnas.1904087116
- Osborn, T. R. (1980, January). Estimates of the Local Rate of Vertical Dif-
- fusion from Dissipation Measurements. Journal of Physical Oceanography,
- 10(1), 83–89. doi: $10.1175/1520-0485(1980)010\langle 0083:eotlro \rangle 2.0.co; 2$

- Polzin, K., Kunze, E., Hummon, J., & Firing, E. (2002). The finescale
- response of lowered ADCP velocity profiles. Journal of Atmospheric
- and Oceanic Technology, 19(2), 205–224. doi: 10.1175/1520-0426(2002)
- $019\langle 0205:tfrola \rangle 2.0.co; 2$
- Twining, B. S., & Baines, S. B. (2013, January). The Trace Metal Compo-
- sition of Marine Phytoplankton. Annual Review of Marine Science, 5(1),
- ⁵⁵⁹ 191–215. doi: 10.1146/annurev-marine-121211-172322
- van Manen, M., Aoki, S., Brussaard, C. P., Conway, T. M., Eich, C., Ger-
- ringa, L. J., ... Middag, R. (2022, October). The role of the Dotson Ice
- Shelf and Circumpolar Deep Water as driver and source of dissolved and
- particulate iron and manganese in the Amundsen Sea polynya, Southern
- Ocean. Marine Chemistry, 246, 104161. doi: 10.1016/j.marchem.2022
- .104161
- Wåhlin, A., Alley, K. E., Begeman, C., Hegrenæs, Ø., Yuan, X., Graham,
- A. G. C., ... Heywood, K. J. (2024, August). Swirls and scoops: Ice base
- melt revealed by multibeam imagery of an Antarctic ice shelf. Science
- 569 Advances, 10(31). doi: 10.1126/sciadv.adn9188
- Wåhlin, A. K., Steiger, N., Darelius, E., Assmann, K. M., Glessmer, M. S.,
- Ha, H. K., ... Viboud, S. (2020, February). Ice front blocking of ocean
- heat transport to an Antarctic ice shelf. Nature, 578 (7796), 568–571. doi:
- 10.1038/s41586-020-2014-5
- Waterhouse, A. F., MacKinnon, J. A., Nash, J. D., Alford, M. H., Kunze, E.,
- Simmons, H. L., ... Lee, C. M. (2014, July). Global Patterns of Diapycnal
- Mixing from Measurements of the Turbulent Dissipation Rate. Journal of
- 577 Physical Oceanography, 44 (7), 1854–1872. doi: 10.1175/jpo-d-13-0104.1